variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group’s policy is to manage its interest
cost using a mix of fixed and floating interest rate debts. The Group enters into interest rate swaps which
allow the Group to raise long term borrowings at floating rates and swap them into fixed rates, with the
objective to reduce variability in cash flows arising from interest rate fluctuations.

 Details of the various derivative financial instruments held by the Group are disclosed in Note 18. Assuming
all other variables including tax rate are held constant, a 50 basis points change in Singapore or Australia
interest rate has the following impact on profit after tax as a result of higher/lower finance cost or fair value
changes to derivative financial instruments.

Notes to the Financial Statements

79

 Subsequent to the year end, the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts with aggregate
notional amounts of $160 million to manage the Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risk on its
borrowings.

 Sensitivity analysis

 Decrease of Increase of
 50 basis points 50 basis points
 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

   Profit  Profit
   after tax Equity after tax Equity
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 2015

 Cash and bank deposits (977) - 977 -
 Borrowings at floating interest rate 2,139 - (2,139) -
 Interest rate swaps accounted for
  under cash flow hedge (265) (42,613) 262 39,925

 2014
 Cash and bank deposits (1,211) - 1,211 -
 Borrowings at floating interest rate 1,139 - (1,139) -
 Interest rate swaps accounted for
  under cash flow hedge - (35,166) (2,372) 35,163
 Interest rate swaps accounted for
  as held for trading (2,973) - 2,885 -

 A 50 basis points increase above the agreed fixed rate for interest rate swaps accounted for as held for
trading would result in a realised gain on the interest rate swap of $Nil (2014: $669,000). A 50 basis points
decrease below the agreed fixed rate for interest rate swaps accounted for as held for trading would result
in a realised loss of $Nil (2014: $669,000).

(b) Credit risk
 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the

Group.

 For the Water business segment, there is a significant concentration of credit risk to its only customer for the